

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/7/2022 12:49 PM  
Case No: 568080-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management, et al,

Appellants,

v.

City of Bainbridge Island, et al,

Respondents,

---

On appeal of an order of the Kitsap County Superior Court,  
the Honorable Tina Robinson, Case No. 15-2-00904-6

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

RICHARD M. STEPHENS  
WSBA #21776  
Stephens & Klinge, LLP  
10900 NE 4th Street,  
Suite 2300  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
Telephone: (425) 453-6206

BRIAN T. HODGES  
WSBA #31976  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
255 South King Street,  
Suite 800  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (425) 576-0484

*Attorneys for Appellants PRSM, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR<br>AND ISSUES PERTAINING THERETO.....  | 5  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 7  |
| A.    Legal Background: The Shoreline Management Act<br>and the “No Net Loss” Mitigated Development<br>Standard ..... | 7  |
| B.    Bainbridge Island’s Precautionary SMP Update .....  | 11 |
| C.    The Conservation Buffer Dedication Requirement..  | 18 |
| D.    PRSM Timely Challenged the SMP .....  | 24 |
| 1.    Scientific, Statutory, and Constitutional Infirmities<br>Raised in Public Comments.....                         | 24 |
| 2.    PRSM Raised the Science and Policy Issues to the<br>Growth Board .....  | 25 |
| 3.    The Trial Court Affirmed .....  | 27 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 28 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 32 |
| I.    THE CITY’S PRECAUTIONARY CONSERVATION<br>AREA CONDITION IS UNLAWFUL AND<br>CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY.....       | 32 |
| A.    The City Failed to Create the Statutorily Required<br>Record Showing that Its Buffers Do Not Demand             |    |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
|     | More Land Than Necessary to Mitigate for Onsite<br>Development Impacts .....   | 34 |
| B.  | The City’s Reliance on the “Precautionary<br>Principle” Violates the SMA’s Science and<br>Reasoned Process Requirements .....  | 39 |
| 1.  | The City Failed to Create the Required Record .....  | 39 |
| 2.  | The City Failed to Respond to Public Comments ....   | 43 |
| C.  | The Record Fails to Demonstrate That the City<br>Engaged in a Reasoned Process Justifying Its<br>Decision to Depart from the SMA’s “No Net<br>Loss” Standard.....                      | 47 |
| II. | THE CITY’S CONSERVATION<br>EASEMENT CONDITION VIOLATES THE<br>FEDERAL DOCTRINE OF<br>UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS.....  | 51 |
| A.  | Application of the Doctrine to Generally Applicable<br>Regulatory Conditions .....   | 54 |
| B.  | The Doctrine Is Applicable to Facial Claims<br>Challenging a Regulatory Program That Requires a<br>Dedication of Property as a Condition Precedent on<br>Any New Permit Approval ..... | 58 |
| C.  | As Written, the City’s Conservation<br>Easement Provisions Violate the Nexus and<br>Proportionality Tests.....   | 61 |
| 1.  | PRSM Satisfied Its Threshold Burden on Facial<br>Review; the Burden of Showing Nexus and<br>Proportionality Is on the Government .....   | 61 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 2. The City and Ecology Cannot Satisfy Nexus and Proportionality ..... | 64 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 71 |
| RAP 18.17(b) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....                            | 72 |
| DECLARATION OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE                                      |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Aho Constr. I, Inc. v. City of Moxee</i> ,<br>6 Wn. App. 2d 441, 430 P.3d 1131 (2018).....                     | 25             |
| <i>Alliance for Responsible Plan. v. Taylor</i> ,<br>63 Cal. App. 5th 1072, 278 Cal. Rptr. 3d 376<br>(2021) ..... | 60, 69         |
| <i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> ,<br>838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....  | 46             |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 40, 80 S. Ct. 1563,<br>4 L. Ed. 2d 1554 (1960) .....              | 11             |
| <i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2022 WL 289180<br>(9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022).....             | 53, 59, 60     |
| <i>Bennett v. Spears</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 154, 117 S. Ct. 1154,<br>137 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1997) .....                    | 35             |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2063, 210 L. Ed. 2d 369 (2021) .....                         | 52, 54, 56, 61 |
| <i>Church of Divine Earth v. City of Tacoma</i> ,<br>194 Wn.2d 132, 449 P.3d 269 (2019).....                      | 65, 66         |
| <i>Citizens for Rational Shoreline Planning v.<br/>Whatcom Cty.</i> ,<br>172 Wn.2d 384, 258 P.3d 36 (2011).....   | 27, 28         |
| <i>Citizens’ All. for Prop. Rts. v. Sims (CAPR)</i> ,<br>145 Wn. App. 649, 187 P.3d 786 (2008).....               | 59, 66, 68     |

|  |                                   |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>City of Burien v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> ,<br>113 Wn. App. 375, 53 P.3d 1028 (2002)..... | 45                                |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 409, 135 S. Ct. 2443,<br>192 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2015).....             | 58                                |
| <i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> ,<br>136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....   | 30                                |
| <i>Common Sense All. v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 1026 (2015) (unpublished).....                  | 52, 69                            |
| <i>Cougar Mountain Assocs. v. King County</i> ,<br>111 Wn.2d 742, 765 P.2d 264 (1988).....                           | 31                                |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309,<br>129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994).....                  | 4, 51, 57, 58, 61, 63, 64, 67, 70 |
| <i>Douglass Properties II, LLC v. City of Olympia</i> ,<br>16 Wn. App. 2d 158, 479 P.3d 1200 (2021).....             | 52                                |
| <i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 824,<br>123 P.3d 102 (2005).....                | 13, 30, 35, 42, 43                |
| <i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> ,<br>271 U.S. 583, 46 S. Ct. 605,<br>70 L. Ed. 1101 (1926).....                  | 55                                |
| <i>Futurewise v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> ,<br>164 Wn.2d 242, 189 P.3d 161 (2008) .....           | 48                                |
| <i>Goldsmith v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> ,<br>169 Wash. App. 573, 280 P.3d 1173 (2012).....             | 29                                |
| <i>Higgins v. Salewsky</i> ,<br>17 Wn. App. 207, 562 P.2d 655 (1977).....  | 64                                |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Honesty in Env'tl. Analysis and Legislation v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd. (HEAL)</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999).....     | 35, 36, 54, 61    |
| <i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350, 135 S. Ct. 2419, 192 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2015).....   | 19, 63            |
| <i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 576 U.S. 350.....                                  | 59                |
| <i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002).....   | 61                |
| <i>Karanjah v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 903, 401 P.3d 381 (2017).....  | 33                |
| <i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....   | 29                |
| <i>King Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Washington State Dep't of Health</i> , 178 Wn.2d 363, 309 P.3d 416 (2013).....                                    | 30                |
| <i>Kitsap Alliance of Prop. Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd. (KAPO)</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011).....                | 53, 59, 61, 64    |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 133 S. Ct. 2586, 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013).....  | 4, 52, 55, 56, 61 |
| <i>League to Save Lake Tahoe Mountain Area Pres. Found. v. Cty. of Placer</i> , ___ Cal. Rptr. 3d ___, 2022 WL 442815 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2022)..... | 54                |
| <i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993).....   | 60                |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Levin v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> ,<br>71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014), <i>appeal</i><br><i>dismissed and remanded</i> , 680 F. App'x 610<br>(9th Cir. 2017).....  | 59, 60, 61        |
| <i>Lewis County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt.</i><br><i>Hearings Bd.</i> ,<br>157 Wn.2d 488, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006).....  | 29                |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074,<br>161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005).....  | 54                |
| <i>Mahoney v. Shimpoch</i> ,<br>107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987).....  | 45                |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141,<br>97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987).....   | 4, 19, 51, 56, 62 |
| <i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. State Env'tl. and</i><br><i>Land Use Hrgs. Off.</i> ,<br>199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017).....   | 47                |
| <i>Overlake Fund v. Shoreline Hearings Board</i> ,<br>90 Wn. App. 746, 954 P.2d 304 (1998).....  | 48                |
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> ,<br>260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158,<br>67 L. Ed. 322 (1922).....   | 70                |
| <i>Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management v.</i><br><i>City of Bainbridge Island</i> ,<br>Case No. 14-3-0012, 2015 WL 1911229 (Final<br>Decision & Order Apr. 6, 2015) .....  | 5, 27             |
| <i>Preserve Responsible Shoreline Mgmt. v. City of</i><br><i>Bainbridge Island</i> ,<br>11 Wn. App. 2d 1040 (2019) (unpublished),<br><i>rev. denied</i> by 195 Wn.2d 1029 (2020), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> by 141 S. Ct. 1380 (2021)..... | 28                |

|  |                            |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005) .....   | 30                         |
| <i>Ralph v. Wenatchee</i> ,<br>34 Wn.2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949) .....   | 64                         |
| <i>Richardson v. Cox</i> ,<br>108 Wn. App. 881, 26 P.3d 970 (2001) .....   | 19, 62                     |
| <i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415,<br>166 P.3d 1198 (2007) .....                                 | 10, 13, 14, 31, 33, 35, 47 |
| <i>Taylor Shellfish Company, Inc. v. Pierce County and Ecology</i> ,<br>GMHB No. 18-3-0013c, 2019 WL 5088376<br>(Order on Reconsideration, Aug. 7, 2019) ..... | 40                         |
| <i>United States v. Raines</i> ,<br>362 U.S. 17, 80 S. Ct. 519,<br>4 L. Ed. 2d 524 (1960) .....  | 70                         |
| <i>Whidbey Envtl. Action Network v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> ,<br>14 Wn. App. 2d 514, 471 P.3d 960 (2020) .....   | 40                         |
| <i>Yakima Cty. v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 680,<br>279 P.3d 434 (2012) .....  | 1, 3, 40–42                |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                            |
| RCW 34.05, <i>et seq.</i><br>(Administrative Procedure Act) .....  | 28                         |
| RCW 34.05.020 .....  | 46                         |
| RCW 34.05.570(3) .....   | 29, 30                     |
| RCW 34.05.570(3)(d), (e), (i) .....  | 32                         |
| RCW 58.17.020(3) .....   | 62                         |
| RCW 64.04.130 .....  | 19, 63                     |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| RCW 90.58.010 <i>et seq.</i><br>(Shoreline Management Act) ..... | 7            |
| RCW 90.58.020 .....  | 7, 26, 48    |
| RCW 90.58.100(1) .....   | 3, 6, 13, 34 |
| RCW 90.58.130.....   | 6, 43        |

**Regulations**

|                                   |                       |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|
| WAC 173-26-090 .....              | 6, 43, 46             |
| WAC 173-26-171(3)(a).....         | 47                    |
| WAC 173-26-186(8)(b)(i).....      | 4, 11, 51, 54         |
| WAC 173-26-186(8)(d).....         | 10                    |
| WAC 173-26-201(2) .....           | 3, 10, 32             |
| WAC 173-26-201(2)(a).....         | 13, 34                |
| WAC 173-26-201(2)(c).....         | 9, 10, 17, 48         |
| WAC 173-26-201(2)(e)(ii)(A) ..... | 6, 10, 17, 36, 38, 48 |
| WAC 173-26-201(3)(g).....         | 1, 6, 33, 39          |
| WAC 173-26-241(3)(j) .....        | 8                     |

**Other Authorities**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Castelle, A.J., et al., <i>Wetland and Stream Buffer<br/>Size Requirements - A Review</i> , 23 J. Env'tl.<br>Qual. 878 (1994) .....                                   | 34     |
| Desbonnet, Alan, et al., <i>Development of Coastal<br/>Vegetated Buffer Programs</i> , 23 Coastal Mgmt.<br>91 (1995) .....  | 34     |
| Fawell, Stacey E., <i>Implementing No Net Loss for<br/>Washington State Shoreline Management<br/>(University of Wash. School of Maritime<br/>Affairs, 2004)</i> ..... | 48, 49 |

Ruhl, J.B. & Salzman, James, *Gaming the Past:  
The Theory and Practice of Historic Baselines  
in the Administrative State*,  
64 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (2011)..... 8
